

2011 WL 5892552 (Alaska) (Appellate Brief)
Supreme Court of Alaska.

**David MCCARREY and Donna McCarrey, Appellants,
v.
Ronald KAYLOR and Jean K. Kaylor, Appellees.**

No. S14114.
September 20, 2011.

Appeal from the Superior Court Third Judicial District At Anchorage, Alaska
Honorable John Suddock
Trial Court No. 3AN-10-7799 CIV

Reply Brief of Appellants

[Brent R. Cole](#), AK State Bar No. 8606074, Law Offices of Marston & Cole, P.C., 821 N Street, Suite 208, Anchorage, AK 99501, 907-277-8001, Counsel for Appellants.

 TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT C.....	2
A. Because the Mcarreys did Not Have Adequate Notice that a Legally Designated Public Road Was At Issue, Their Due Process Rights Were Violated.....	2
B. The Kaylor's Concede that the Superior Court Erred in Concluding that the McCarrey Property is Subject to a Public Road Pursuant to the Original Land Patent.....	5
C. The Kaylor's Have Not Established That A Prescriptive Easement Exists Across the McCarrey Property.....	7
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

 TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cowan v. Yeisley</i> , 255 P.3d 966 (Alaska 2011).....	8, 10, 11, 17
<i>Dillingham Commercial Co., Inc. v. City of Dillingham</i> , 705 P.2d 410 (Alaska 1985).....	10, 11
<i>Hansen v. Davis</i> , 220 P.3d 911 (Alaska 2010).....	9, 17, 18
<i>Hash v. Sofinowski</i> , 487 A.2d 32 (Pa. Super. 1985).....	14
<i>Interior Trails Preservation Coalition</i> , 115 P.3d 527 (Alaska 2005).....	9, 10
<i>Johnson v. Roy</i> , 279 S.W.2d 20 (Ky. App. 1955).....	14
<i>McGill v. Wahl</i> , 839 P.2d 393 (Alaska 1992).....	9
<i>Neal v. Brown</i> , 191 P.3d 1030 (Ariz. App. 2008).....	15, 20
<i>Price v. Eastham</i> , 75 P.3d 1051 (Alaska 2003).....	2, 3, 5, 13, 14
<i>Spittler v. Routsis</i> , 2010 WL 2717701 (Nev. Dist. Cit. April 21, 2010).....	15
<i>State v. Fairbanks Lodge No. 1392, Loyal Order of Moose</i> , 633 P.2d.....	6

1378 (Alaska 1981).....	
<i>Swift v. Kniffen</i> , 706 P.2d 296 (Alaska 1985).....	6
<i>Williams v. Fagnani</i> , 228 P.3d 71 (Alaska 2010).....	18, 19
Statutes	
Small Tract Act, 52 Stat.609 (repealed October 1976).....	6
Alaska Statute	
AS 09.10.030.....	9
AS 09.45.052(a).....	8
*iii AS 9.45.052(a).....	9
Regulations	
Instruction Memorandum No. 91-196.....	7, 11
